

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN PARTY OF NEVADA,
Petitioner,

v.

ROSS MILLER, NEVADA SECRETARY OF STATE,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; KINGSLEY EDWARDS,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PAUL SWENSON PRIOR
SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.
3883 Howard Hughes
Parkway, #1100
LAS VEGAS, NV 89169
(702) 784-5262

MICHAEL T. MORLEY
Counsel of Record
223 Pawnee Road
Cranford, NJ 07016
(860) 778-3883
michaelmorleyesq@hotmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Nevada’s “None of These Candidates” Law.....	5
B. Lower Court Proceedings	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	19
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT IGNORED THIS COURT’S RULING IN <i>ALASKA AIRLINES, INC. v. BROCK</i> AND DEEPENED A CIRCUIT SPLIT BY REJECTING THE DOCTRINE OF STANDING THROUGH INSEVERABILITY	19
A. The Panel’s Ruling is Contrary to <i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i>	22

B.	The Panel Ruling Exacerbates a Circuit Split Concerning the Doctrine of Standing Through Inseverability	23
C.	This is an Important Issue That Warrants Certiorari	29
II.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED AND CREATED A CIRCUIT SPLIT BY CURTAILING “COMPETITIVE STANDING.”	31
A.	The Ninth Circuit’s Erroneous Ruling Has Created a Circuit Split Over the Scope of Competitive Standing	33
B.	This is an Important Issue That Warrants Certiorari	37
	CONCLUSION	38
	APPENDICES	
	APPENDIX A—Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Reversing Grant of Preliminary Injunction (July 10, 2013)	A-1
	APPENDIX B—Verbal Ruling of the U.S. District Court for the District of Nevada Granting Preliminary Injunction (Aug. 22, 2012)	A-20

APPENDIX C—Docket Entry #39—
Memorializing Verbal Grant of
Preliminary Injunction by the U.S.
District Court for the District of Nevada
(Aug. 22, 2012)A-21

APPENDIX D—Opinion of the U.S. Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Staying
Preliminary Injunction, with Concurrence
by Judge Reinhardt (Sept. 4, 2012)A-23

APPENDIX E—Amended Opinion of
the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit Staying Preliminary Injunction,
with Concurrence by Judge Reinhardt
(Sept. 5, 2012).....A-33

APPENDIX F—Constitutional and
Statutory Provisions InvolvedA-44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constr., Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Advantage Media, L.L.C. v.</i> <i>City of Eden Prairie</i> , 456 F.3d 793 (8th Cir. 2006)	2, 21, 24
<i>Ala. Power Co. v. U.S. Doe</i> , 307 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	29
<i>Catholic Soc. Serv. v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa. v. City of Phila.</i> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993)	2, 21, 24
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	19
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>EEOC v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 743 F.2d 969 (2d Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 520 U.S. 1114 (1997)	30
<i>Fulani v. Hogsett</i> , 917 F.2d 1028 (7th Cir. 1990)	1, 33-34, 37

<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990)	19
<i>Hollander v. McCain</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.N.H. 2008).....	35, 37
<i>Ingersoll v. Lamb</i> , 333 P.2d 982 (Nev. 1959)	8-9
<i>Local 514 Transp. Workers Union of Am. v. Keating</i> , 358 F.3d 743 (10th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	19, 20, 27, 32, 37
<i>Owen v. Mulligan</i> , 640 F.2d 1130 (9th Cir. 1981)	32
<i>National Federation of the Blind of Texas, Inc. v. Abbott</i> , 647 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	19
<i>Schulz v. Williams</i> , 44 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1994)	1, 35, 37
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Boyle</i> , 144 F.3d 1060 (7th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	29
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	1, 34-35, 37

<i>Townley v. Miller</i> , 722 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	11
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995)	29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254	4
42 U.S.C. § 1973i	10
42 U.S.C. § 15481	11
Nev. Admin. Code § 293B.090.....	8
Nev. Const. art. V, § 4	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.165	9, 11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.269	<i>passim</i>
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.368	9, 11
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293B.033.....	8
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293B.075.....	8
U.S. Const., art. I, § 4, cl. 1	11

Other Sources

2008 General Election Ballots	7
Secretary of State Ross Miller, <i>Election Results</i>	6
Secretary of State Ross Miller, <i>Silver State Election Night Results 2012</i>	16
